

No. 18-8369

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR JAMES LOMAX,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, NATASHA KINDRED,  
DANNY DENNIS, MARY QUINTANA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

NICOLE GELLAR  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor  
General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
eric.olson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

JOSH URQUHART  
Assistant Attorney  
General

ALEXA D. JONES  
DANIEL J. DE CECCO  
Fellow Assistant Attorneys  
General

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. “[D]ismissed on the Grounds That It . . . Fails to State a Claim for Which Relief May Be Granted” Covers All Such Dismissals, Including Those With, and Without, Prejudice .....	11
A. The Plain Meaning of “Dismissed” Includes All Types of Dismissals.....	12
B. “Dismissal for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted” Has a Distinct Meaning That Includes Both Types of Dismissals .....	15
C. Other Types of Dismissals Under § 1915(g) Include Dismissals With and Without Prejudice .....	17
D. Excluding “Without Prejudice” Dismissals from § 1915(g) Would Create Conflict with Other Sections of the PLRA .	21
E. In Other Statutes, Congress Specifies When It Attaches Consequences Just to Dismissals With Prejudice .....	25

F.	The Limited Legislative History Supports the Plain Meaning of § 1915(g) .....	29
II.	The Plain Meaning of “Dismiss” in § 1915(g) Does Not Create the Harms Claimed by Mr. Lomax .....	31
A.	Courts Commonly Employ Screening Processes to Review and Improve Prisoner Complaints Before Any Type of Dismissal .....	31
B.	The Three-Strikes Provision Covers Only Certain Claims and Does Not Bar Any Prisoner from Filing .....	35
C.	Many Dismissals Without Prejudice Do Not Present Claims with Temporary and Curable Procedural Flaws .....	37
D.	The Plain Meaning of “Dismissed” in § 1915(g) Poses No Constitutional Concerns .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 486 F. App'x 299 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016) .....	5
<i>Childs v. Miller</i> , 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	40
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 439 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 21
<i>Colby v. Herrick</i> , 849 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015) .....	2, 8, 12, 14
<i>Daker v. Jackson</i> , 942 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>De La Garza v. De La Garza</i> , 91 F. App'x 508 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992) ..	1, 2, 18, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) .....	25, 28
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	passim

<i>Jackson v. Florida Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 479 F. App'x 289 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Edlow</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	2, 20, 21
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	3, 36, 38
<i>Kennedy v. Getz</i> , 757 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	19, 20
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	39, 40
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	39
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 23, 28
<i>Millhouse v. Heath</i> , 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	passim
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	12
<i>O'Connor v. Backman</i> , 743 F. App'x 373 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>O'Neal v. Price</i> , 531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	14
<i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012) ...	14, 33
<i>Paganis v. Blonstein</i> , 3 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Paul v. Marberry</i> , 658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14

<i>Pittman v Moore</i> , 980 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	24
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	15
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013) .....	29
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Paramo</i> , 695 F. App’x 200 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	2, 38
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2 art. III(d) .....	26
18 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2 art. IV(2) .....	26
18 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2 art. V(c) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(D)(i)(II) .....	9, 12, 27
21 U.S.C. § 355(q)(2)(B) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915(d) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	passim

28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1).....	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2074(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(1)(A) .....	9, 12, 26
29 U.S.C. § 216(c) .....	9, 12, 27
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(4) .....	9, 12, 26
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(6)(A)(ii)(II) .....	9, 12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1).....	11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(6)(B)(ii) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(d) .....	26
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, § 1, 27 Stat. 252 .....	1
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, § 4, 27 Stat. 252 .....	1
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702, § 401(a), 102 Stat. 4642.....	16
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, § 7002, 124 Stat. 119.....	28
Prison Litigation Reform Act. Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321.....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
District of Colorado’s Local Civil Rule 8.1 .....	5, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim



Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) .....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
104 Cong. Rec. S14627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	29
104 Cong. Rec. S7526 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) (statement of Sen. Kyl) .....	30
142 Cong. Rec. S10576 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1996) (statement of Sen. Abraham).....	3
142 Cong. Rec. S3703 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Abraham).....	3
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2373 (3d ed. 2019).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	14, 18
Black’s Law Dictionary 469 (6th Ed. 1990) .....	13
Donna Stienstra et al., Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Assistance to Pro Se Litigants in U.S. District Courts: A Report on Surveys of Clerks of Court and Chief Judges</i> (2011).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21.....	3
<i>Just the Facts: U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (Dec. 20, 2016), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2016/12/20/just-facts-us-courts-appeals">https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2016/12/20/just-facts-us-courts-appeals</a> .....	37

Nicole L. Waters et al., <i>Criminal Appeals in State Courts</i> (Sep. 2015), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf</a> .....	37
<i>Role of the Pro Se Intake Unit</i> , U.S. Dist. Court. S.D.N.Y (Jan. 9, 2020), <a href="https://nysd.uscourts.gov/prose/role-of-the-prose-intake-unit">https://nysd.uscourts.gov/prose/role-of-the-prose-intake-unit</a> .....	34
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 652 (1993).....	13
<b>Court Documents</b>	
<i>Lomax v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-2131 (D. Colo. filed Aug. 8, 2013).....	6
<i>Lomax v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-3296 (D. Colo. filed Dec. 6, 2013) .....	6
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , No. 18-321, slip op. (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2018) .....	6, 32
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , No. 18-321, slip op. (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2018) .....	6, 33
<i>Lomax v. Trani</i> , No. 13-707 (D. Colo. filed Mar. 18, 2013) .....	6
<i>Orr v. Purkett</i> , No. 05- 280, slip op. (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2005) .....	34
<i>Orr v. Purkett</i> , No. 05-280, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2005) .....	33
